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CHAPTER 693—S. F. No. 953
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the teachers retirement association; amend-
ing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 354.41, by adding a subdivi-
sion; and 354 .44, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.41, is
amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3. Teachers’ retirement; resumption of service, (1)
Each annuitant, age 60 or over, who is drawing an annuity pur-
suant to Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 135.10 and Minnesota
Statutes 1965, Sections 354.44 and 354.33 shall have the right to
have his membership in the fund restored upon resumption of teach-
ing service, for the purpose of having deductions made in accord-
ance with sections 354.32 and 355.48. Upon completion of five years
of allowable service, under this subdivision the member shall be en-
titled to an annuity provided in section 354.33, subdivision 1. This
annuity is in addition to any annuity previously granted under chap-
ter 354.

(2) Any annuitant qualifying for membership in the fund
under clause (1) of this subdivision may file a written notice with
the executive secretary of the teachers retirement association request-
ing that deductions provided for in section 354.32 be made from
compensation paid for subsequent teaching services. Such notice must
be filed on or before the annuitant commences teaching service for
each school year. After July 1, 1967, deductions pursuant 1o section
355.48 are required for any annuitant eligible for membership in
the fund under clause (1) of this subdivision. Teaching service ren-
dered by an annuitant for which no deductions were made pursuant
to section 354.32, shall not be included in any additional annuity
granted pursuant to clause (1) of this subdivision.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.44, Subdivision
5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Resomption of teaching. A teacher who has pur-
chased an annuity under any provision of any retirement law appli-
cable to schools and institutions covered by sections 354.05 to 354.14
and 354.31 to 354.55 and acts amendatory thereof and has thereafter
resumed teaching in any school or institution to which such sections
apply shall continue to receive payments in accordance with such
annuity except that during any quarter in which his income from
such teaching service exceeds the sum of $668 $800; the amount in
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excess of $680 $800 shall be deducted from the annuity payable for
the quarter immediately following the quarter in which the excess
amount was earned. After a member has reached the age of 72 he
shall receive his annuity in full regardiess of the amount of income.

Sec. 3.  This act takes effect July 1, 1967.
Approved May 24, 1967.

CHAPTER 694—S. F. No. 1126

An act relating to public health; expanding the public health
nursing laws to include other home health services, amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1965, Sections 145.08, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 4;
145.12, Subdivision 1; and 145.123.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 145.08, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

145.08  Public health; home health services; employment, ap-
propriation, Subdivision 1. Appropriation for compensation
and expenses; exception. Every board of county commissioners,
except in counties now or hereafter having a population of 550,000
or more, and every city council, village council, school board and
town board is hereby authorized and empowered to employ and to
make appropriations for the compensation and necessary expenses
of public health nurses and home health service personnel, for such
publie health duties as may be deemed necessary.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 145.08, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2.  Expenses defined.  The term “expenses” may cov-
er and include suitable furnished office rooms, records, stationery,
postage, aursing and nurses’ necessary public health and home health
service supplies and equipment, transportation, including the pur-
chase and maintenance of automobiles, meals and lodging of murses
personnel when on duty away from their places of residence, tele-
phone, rent and tolls, administrative and clerical assistance, and such
other actual expenses as shall be necessarily incidental to the carry-
ing out of these purposes.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 145.08, Subdivision
4, is amended to read:
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